

Nos. 23-726, 23-727

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE IDAHO HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*

THE STATE OF IDAHO, *Petitioner*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*

**On Writs of Certiorari before Judgment
to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 21 OTHER STATES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Office of the
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington St.
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0607
James.Barta@atg.in.gov

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General
JAMES A. BARTA
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MELINDA R. HOLMES
Deputy Attorney
General

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Through Its Novel—and Breathtakingly
Broad—View of EMTALA, the United States
Seeks To Invert State and Federal Roles..... 4

II. EMTALA Does Not Preempt Generally
Applicable State Laws Regulating Medicine .. 7

A. EMTALA does not establish national
standards of care..... 7

B. EMTALA does not mandate abortions 9

C. EMTALA does not preempt Idaho laws
protecting unborn children..... 11

III. Construing EMTALA to Preempt Idaho Law
Raises Serious Constitutional Difficulties 13

A. The Supremacy Clause applies to federal
law, not grant conditions..... 14

B. Using grant conditions to displace state laws would upend the federal structure ..	16
C. Allowing citizens to opt out of state laws contravenes our form of government	19
IV. The United States Lacks a Cause of Action..	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	17
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	21
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	22
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	15, 16, 21
<i>Atlas Life Ins. Co. v. W. I. Southern, Inc.</i> , 306 U.S. 563 (1939).....	22
<i>Baber v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.</i> , 977 F.2d 872 (4th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Boise Artesian Hot & Cold Water Co. v.</i> <i>Boise City</i> , 213 U.S. 276 (1909).....	22
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	17
<i>Bryan v. Rectors & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 95 F.3d 349 (4th Cir. 1996).....	8, 9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11, 12

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Correa v. Hosp. S.F.</i> , 69 F.3d 1184 (1st Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Coyle v. Oklahoma</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	15
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022).....	14
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	5
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. v. Vos</i> , 966 F.3d 581 (7th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	1, 2, 5, 7, 19
<i>Eberhardt v. City of L.A.</i> , 62 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018).....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	9
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	17
<i>Gatewood v. Wash. Healthcare Grp.</i> , 933 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	7

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	14, 21
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	22
<i>Harry v. Marchant</i> , 291 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023).....	14, 21
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Lawrence Cnty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985).....	12, 16
<i>Linder v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 5 (1925).....	17, 18
<i>Marshall v. E. Carroll Parish Hosp. Serv. Dist.</i> , 134 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13, 14, 17, 19

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	4, 17, 20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	11, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	10
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845).....	15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11
<i>In re T.D. Bank, N.A.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015)	13
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	6, 7, 11
<i>Townsend v. Swank</i> , 404 U.S. 282 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. California</i> , 655 F.2d 914 (9th Cir. 1980).....	21
<i>United States v. Doremus</i> , 249 U.S. 86 (1919).....	18

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	5, 17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 593 U.S. 832 (2022).....	22
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	9
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Jackson</i> , 595 U.S. 30 (2021).....	22
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017).....	21, 22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 4.....	19
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	14
Ark. Const. amend. 98, § 3.....	6

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	9, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1395a-7(b)(5)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2)	21

STATUTES [CONT'D]

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(b)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(d)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)	8
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(A)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(1)(B)	10
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(A)	8, 9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(e)(3)(B)	9
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd(f)	11
Idaho Code § 18-604.....	5
Idaho Code § 18-622(2)(a)(i)–(ii).....	12
Idaho Code § 18-622(4)	12
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-11	6
Kan. Code § 21-5705(d)(2).....	6
35 Pa. Stat. § 10231.401	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Engdahl, <i>The Contract Thesis of the Federal Spending Power</i> , 52 S.D. L. Rev. 496 (2007).....	15
The Federalist No. 33 (J. Cooke ed., 1961)	16
<i>III.B. Overview of the State - Idaho - 2023</i> , HRSA Maternal & Child Health, https://mchb.tvisdata.hrsa.gov/Narratives/Overview/da820095-c0e3-4708-a1a7-abb733cde3af	13
Philip Hamburger, <i>Purchasing Submission: Conditions, Power, and Freedom</i> (2021).....	14, 15, 20
Statement of President Monroe, 39 Annals of Cong. 1842 (1822)	15
